6.60 There are some key variables which affect the outputs generated by the model in all
scenarios. The primary sensitivities are changes to the assumptions of television NAR
and platform penetration, which have a major impact upon the financial prospects
forecast for the major broadcasters. The importance of these inputs was addressed by
developing separate forecasting modules, which provided detailed analysis of likely
future trends.

Television Net Advertising Revenues (NAR)

6.61 Advertising revenues represent the primary source of income for ITV, Channel 4 and
Five, and a growing source of income for Sky and multichannel channels. As a result,
television NAR assumptions are the single most important variable within the model.
Any change to television advertising expenditure has a substantial impact upon the
financial results forecast for the broadcasters. The scale of this impact upon the
Steady State results is illustrated below. Note that the sensitivities refer to changing
the absolute value of TV NAR in 2012 by +/- 5% as opposed to changing TV’s share of
NAR by +/-5% points:

Looking to the Future of Public Service Television Broadcasting

  55

Figure 6.8: Projected EBITDA margins under changes to TV NAR (index 2003 = 1.0)

1.80
1.62 1.58 1.53

1.34

ITV1 C4 Five BSkyB

+5% +1% 0% -1% -5%

1.15
0.92 0.85 0.79

0.53

+5% +1% 0% -1% -5% +5% +1% 0% -1% -5% +5% +1% 0% -1% -5%

2.65

2.11
1.97

1.82

1.22

2.1 2.09 2.09 2.09 2.07

% change in TV NAR assumptions used in the Steady
State

1.80
1.62 1.58 1.53

1.34

ITV1 C4 Five BSkyB

+5% +1% 0% -1% -5%

1.15
0.92 0.85 0.79

0.53

+5% +1% 0% -1% -5% +5% +1% 0% -1% -5% +5% +1% 0% -1% -5%

2.65

2.11
1.97

1.82

1.22

2.1 2.09 2.09 2.09 2.07

% change in TV NAR assumptions used in the Steady
State

6.62 A relatively small change in the annual value of television NAR is shown to have a
large impact upon the profitability of the major broadcasters. A 5% increase in the level
of NAR assumed in the Steady State significantly increases Channel 4’s profit margins
by 2012. Conversely, a 5% decline is sufficient for Channel 4 to become loss-making
at a broadcast level. The relative effect of such changes in NAR for ITV plc and Five
are less marked, as the broadcasters enjoy more robust margins in 2012. However,
the absolute impact is still significant; a 5% change in NAR results in a 25-30% change

[…]

which is time-shifted, and the scope for advert-skipping. This will also influence
advertising revenues at the total television NAR level.

 Looking to the Future of Public Service Television Broadcasting

56

6.65 Platform penetration affects BSkyB’s revenues by determining the number of net
additions to the satellite platform. The assumption made for DTH penetration is a direct
determinant of the number of subscriber households. The assumed pattern of uptake
of other platforms also influences growth in subscriptions, because of the differing
levels of substitutability between satellite and other multichannel platforms. If much of
the growth in multichannel penetration over the 2004-2012 period is expected to come
from adoption of cable, this is likely to cannibalise satellite net additions because the
two platforms are close substitutes. If much of the growth is expected to be driven by
Freeview adoption, Sky net additions are likely to be higher as the two platforms
compete less directly.

6.66 In the following exhibit we have used differing levels of DTH penetration to illustrate
the effect on broadcaster revenues by 2012. As above, note that the penetration
sensitivities relate to changing the number of households with DTH in 2012 by +/-5%,
as opposed to allocating +/- 5% of all households to DTH.

Figure 6.9: Projected EBITDA margins under changes to DTH penetration (index 2003
= 1.0)

1.55 1.57 1.58 1.59 1.61

ITV1 C4 Five BSkyB

+5% +1% 0% -1% -5%

0.80 0.84 0.85 0.87 0.91

+5% +1% 0% -1% -5% +5% +1% 0% -1% -5% +5% +1% 0% -1% -5%

1.8
1.93 1.97 2.00

2.13
2.26

2.12 2.09 2.05
1.90

% change in annual DTH penetration assumption used in
the Steady State

1.55 1.57 1.58 1.59 1.61

ITV1 C4 Five BSkyB

+5% +1% 0% -1% -5%

0.80 0.84 0.85 0.87 0.91

+5% +1% 0% -1% -5% +5% +1% 0% -1% -5% +5% +1% 0% -1% -5%

1.8
1.93 1.97 2.00

2.13
2.26

2.12 2.09 2.05
1.90

% change in annual DTH penetration assumption used in
the Steady State

6.67 Although the impact of changes to the Steady State is less than that caused by
changes to television NAR (for PSB operators), broadcaster profitability is sensitive to
platform penetration assumptions. Relatively small changes in satellite penetration
have a significant impact upon margins, especially for Five and BSkyB.

Outlook for the public service broadcasters

6.68 The following table summarises the key results arising from the market analysis –
reporting viewing shares, programme spend, and revenues and margins under each of